BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPEAL OF A DECISION OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS SUBDIVISION OF LOT 108 ON SQUARE 192

In re)		
)	Case No.20453	
Appeal of Dupont East Civic)		
Action Association))		
)		
)		
In re)		
)		
Appeal of Michael D. Hays)	Case No. 20452	
)		
)		

SUPPLEMENT TO EXPERT REPORT OF JAMES CURTIS McCRERY, II ARCHITECT

INTRODUCTION

My name is James McCrery. I have previously submitted an Expert Report dated January 15, 2021 at the request of the Dupont East Civic Action Association (hereafter "DECAA") and Michael Hays (collectively, "Appellants"). The purpose of that Report was to provide expert witness testimony relating to certain issues with respect to the Zoning Administrator's approval of the subdivision of Lot 108 Square 192 upon which sat the Scottish Rite Masonic Temple ("Temple") prior to the Mayor's Agent Order approving subdivision.

I am supplementing my previous report to respond to certain contentions that I understand supporters of the zoning approval, including counsel for the developer (Perseus TDC) and the Masons, have made and with which I disagree. As I described in detail in my Expert Report, the zoning approval was improvidently granted, among reasons, because even if the Board of Zoning Adjustment ("BZA") were to allow the redesignation of the north side of the Temple as its front (which it should not do), the redesignated rear yard to the south of the Temple would have insufficient distance from the alleyway to comply with 11-F DCMR § 605.1.

DISCUSSION

A. It Is Improper To Import Irrelevant "Penthouse" Language From Other Sections of the Zoning Regulations Into the General Rules for Height Measurement.

I understand that a contention has been made that the language in the 11-C DCMR § 1501.3 of the Zoning Regulations dealing with "penthouses" should be deemed applicable to the general provisions regarding height measurements applicable to the Temple. As I noted in my Expert Report, the height of the Temple should be measured from the BHMP to the "highest point excluding parapets and balustrades not exceeding four feet (4 ft.) in height" per 11-B DCMR § 308.5. Subtitle F, specifically dealing with the RA Zones applicable to the Temple, provides no exception to the height limitations therein for "embellishments." Indeed, the word does not even appear in that Subtitle.

11-C DCMR § 1501.3, mentioning "architectural embellishments," is entitled "Penthouse Height" and is contained in Chapter 15 of Subtitle C, entitled "Penthouses." It is limited to penthouses and obviously has no relevance to the Temple. In any event, it is apparent that even under this provision, assuming it were applicable which it is not, that the "dome" must still qualify as an "architectural embellishment" before its exception comes into play. As I explained at length in my prior Expert Report, it is disingenuous to suggest that the Temple's 332 ton pyramidal roof is an "embellishment." It is part and parcel of the building design. Indeed, the pyramidal roof comprises 33% of the overall height of the Temple. This is not an "embellishment."

B. The Building Height Act Does Not Support the Contention That the Temple's 332 Ton Pyramidal Roof Is an "Embellishment."

I understand supporters of the zoning approval also contend that the Temple when constructed would have violated the Building Height Act ("BHA"). They therefore argue that the roof of the Temple must have been considered an "embellishment," which they (mistakenly) argue is currently exempted under 11-C DCMR § 1501.3, to have permitted the Temple's construction. In addition to be being based on rank speculation and a false predicate, the BHA itself belies that contention. The construction of the Temple was completed in 1915. The BHA in effect at that time does not mention the word "embellishment." Thus, any flawed view of the Temple roof as an "embellishment" would have been irrelevant under the BHA.

Moreover, the 1910 version of the BHA in effect at the time of the Temple's construction provides an exception as follows:

2

¹ This section provides: "1501 PENTHOUSE HEIGHT . . . 1503.3 Architectural embellishments consisting of spires, tower, domes, minarets, and pinnacles may be erected to a greater height than any limit prescribed by these regulations or the Height Act, provided the architectural embellishment does not result in the appearance of a raised building height for more than thirty percent (30%) of the wall on which the architectural embellishment is located." I would also note that the pyramidal roof, which is 46 feet in height, comprises substantially more than "30% of the wall" on which it is located, which is 94 feet tall. *See* McCrery Expert Report at 4 (Diagram).

"Spires, towers, domes, minarets, pinnacles, pent houses over elevator shafts, ventilation shafts, chimneys, smokestacks, and fire sprinkler tanks may be erected to a greater height than any limit prescribed in this Act when and as the same may be approved by the Commissioners of the District of Columbia[.]"

BHA § 5. It is apparent that a procedure existed under the BHA for approval of the Temple's height that had nothing to do with "embellishment." Indeed, that is exactly what has occurred.

I have reviewed the Masons' application for a building permit and the resulting approval, dated September 11, 2015, which are available at the on line site of the National Archives, Record Group 351, Reel 655, images 56-57, 63-64, https://catalog.archives.gov/id/125057890. I have attached hereto as Exhibit 1² the "Application For Permit To Build," dated July 10, 1911 which provides as follows:

Line 12. "No. of feet in height from level of sidewalk to highest part of roof at front: 137' 5 3/4""

Thus, the building height to the "highest part of the roof" is clearly established by the Masons as at least 137'5 3/4".

It further provides:

Line 24. "Are there any tower projections? No"

Thus the Temple was presented by the Masons as having "no projections" – no "embellishments."

I have attached as Exhibit 2 the associated executed "Permit to Build." It states that: "This is to Certify, That Supreme Council Scottish Rite has permission to erect" the Temple "in accordance with application No. 1527 By Order of the Commissioners DC." Thus, it is apparent that the height of the Temple roof was "approved by the Commissioners of the District of Columbia." BHA § 5. "Embellishment" had nothing to do with the Temple's approval.

* * * * *

All the contents of this Supplemental Expert Report and my previous Expert Report set forth the multitude of reasons why the current approval should be overturned.

* * * * *

² Given the size of the page, it was necessary to break it into three parts and reassemble them to render it legible.

I hereby certify that this report is an accurate statement of my opinions.

Date /s/ James McCrery

James McCrery

EXHIBIT 1

Form 500 E. D.-2M-8-16-10 No. Brick Required 5 000 M. FILL OUT APPLICATION IN COPYING INK APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO BUILD Washington, D. C.,.... To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS: the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS:

The undersigned owner hereby applies for a permit to build according to the following specifications:

What is the owner's name? Surface to be considered that The owner's considered to the state of the U. D.

What is the architect's name?

What is the builder's name?

Accorded to the surface Has a plat been obtained from the Surveyor's office and block

What is the number of let? 474-190 tent block

What is the number of let? 474-190 tent block

State how many buildings to be erected.

State how many buildings to be erected. Number of stories in height Three Material stone and trick. 9. If of frame, will the proposed structure be within 24 feet of any brick building?

10. Size of lot: Front 217-6"

11. Size of lot: Front 217-6"

12. Size of lot: Front 217-6"

13. Size of main building: Width of front 149-8"; No. of feet deep ; depth 2/2'-0" Size of back building: No. of feet wide_____; No. of feet long____ No. of feet in height from level of sidewalk to highest part of roof at front. 137-53" No. of feet in height from sidewalk to eaves at back..... What is the purpose of the building? Yurrouse If a dwelling, for how many families? Will there be a store in the lower story? No Nature of business to be conducted? Intronic Will the building be erected on solid or filled land? Solid : material of foundation Huffred F.C. constit. Will the building be erected on solid or filled land? ; material of foundation ... ; motorial of foundation ... ; No. of brick footing ... ; No. of brick footing ... ; No. of external walls: To first floor level 4-9 ; 1st story 4-9 ; 2d story 4-9 ; 3d story 4-9 4th story_____; 5th story_____; 7th story_____; 8th story_____ 18 What will be the material of the front? 5/rne If stone, what kind? Tuleace lines 19. Will the roof be flat, pitch, or mansard? pitch ; material of roofing store; access to roof in star 20. Will there be any projections beyond the building line : Have they been approved?

21. Projection of main steps from building line : height ; width ; project ; height ; width ; project 23. Are there any oriels? ; height ; width 24 Are there any tower projections? ho ; height ; width 25. Are there any show windows? ______; form_____; 26. Are there vaults? / depth ; length 26. Are there vaults? No ; depth ; length..... Will there be an area? ___; width___ Are there any elevator shafts? Two ; how protected in brish walls, How will the building be heated? ** will the building be wired for electric lighting or power?_ What is the height of first floor above sidewalk or parking? ______/2-0" Has the curb grade been obtained from engineer of highways? What is the height of the present terrace or parking above curb? Is any change proposed in this height of terrace or parking? Mained 4-52" on 16" st pout. Is there a sidewalk, curbing, or improved roadway in front of proposed structure? Has availability of sewer been ascertained from Superinterdent of Sewers?

Have deposited \$200 as required by order of Commissioners to cover cost of any damage to public property.

Collector's receipt for above deposit, No. 24673, date.

What is the estimate cost of the improvement? \$1.160.000, 000 SIGNATURE OF OWNER Switchen Sufficient Scotlick Note 124 APPLICANT by from Dhickon winds State Applicant by from Dhickon bone hand secret Sign here. ADDRESS 433. 3 15 ft. N. W. Workington D.C.

EXHIBIT 2

